
CHAPTER 704. STAFFING REQUIREMENTS FOR DRUG AND
ALCOHOL TREATMENT ACTIVITIES

Sec.
704.1. Scope.
704.2. Compliance plan.
704.3. General requirements for projects.
704.4. Compliance with staff qualifications.
704.5. Qualifications for the positions of project director and facility director.
704.6. Qualifications for the position of clinical supervisor.
704.7. Qualifications for the position of counselor.
704.8. Qualifications for the position of counselor assistant.
704.9. Supervision of counselor assistant.
704.10. Promotion of counselor assistant.
704.11. Staff development program.
704.12. Full-time equivalent (FTE) maximum client/staff and client/counselor ratios.

Authority
The provisions of this Chapter 704 issued under Articles IX and X of the Public Welfare Code (62

P. S. §§ 901—922 and 1001—1059) as transferred to the Department under Reorganization Plan No.
2 of 1977 (71 P. S. § 751-25) and Reorganization Plan No. 4 (71 P. S. § 751-31); the Health Care
Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 448.101—448.904b); the Pennsylvania Drug and Alcohol Abuse Control
Act (71 P. S. §§ 1690.101—1690.114); and Article VI-A of The Insurance Company Law of 1921 (40
P. S. §§ 908-1—908-8), unless otherwise noted.

Source

The provisions of this Chapter 704 adopted February 2, 1996, effective March 4, 1996, 26 Pa.B.
567, unless otherwise noted.

Cross References

This chapter cited in 28 Pa. Code § 715.3 (relating to approval of narcotic treatment programs);
28 Pa. Code § 715.8 (relating to psychosocial staffing); and 55 Pa. Code § 3800.3 (relating to exemp-
tions).

§ 704.1. Scope.
This chapter applies to staff persons employed by drug and alcohol treatment

facilities which are licensed or approved under Chapters 709, 710 and 711 (relat-
ing to standards for licensure of freestanding treatment activities; drug and alco-
hol services; and standards for certification of treatment activities which are a
part of a health care facility) with the exception of staff persons employed in
intake, evaluation and referral facilities as delineated in Chapter 709, Subchapter
D (relating to standards for intake, evaluation and referral activities) and Chapter
711, Subchapter C (relating to standards for intake evaluation and referral activi-
ties). Staff persons shall possess the qualifications set forth in this chapter and
shall also participate in training as required in this chapter.

§ 704.2. Compliance plan.
(a) The project’s governing body shall approve a written compliance plan to

insure that the staff persons affected by this chapter meet the appropriate educa-
tional and experiential qualifications and receive training as stipulated in this
chapter.
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(b) The plan documenting the qualifications and training of staff shall be pre-
sented to Department licensing representatives at the time of the project’s site
visit.

§ 704.3. General requirements for projects.
(a) The project shall develop a written policy to address relapse of recover-

ing clinical personnel. The project’s policy shall also address the discipline of
nonrecovering employes who abuse alcohol and other drugs.

(b) The project shall develop a policy that addresses the recruitment and hir-
ing of staff persons who are appropriate to the population to be served. Every
effort shall be made to hire staff persons representative of that population.

(c) Clerical and other support staff shall be employed in sufficient numbers
to insure efficient and safe operation of all of the services provided by the proj-
ect.

(d) Inpatient nonhospital facilities except for transitional living facilities and
licensed facilities providing halfway house services shall have awake staff cover-
age 24 hours a day. Halfway houses shall have at least one staff person on the
premises at all times.

§ 704.4. Compliance with staff qualifications.
(a) This chapter applies to project directors, facility directors, clinical super-

visors, counselors and counselor assistants hired or promoted on or after March
4, 1996.

(b) Project directors and facility directors who were hired prior to March 4,
1996, need not comply with the specific qualifications listed in § 704.5 (relating
to qualifications for the positions of project director and facility director). They
shall comply with §§ 704.11(a)—(f) and 704.12 (relating to staff development
program; and full-time equivalent (FTE) maximum client/staff and client/
counselor ratios).

(c) A facility director who transfers to the same position in another facility
operated by the same project after March 4, 1996, need not meet the qualifica-
tions set forth in § 704.5(c).

(d) A project director who accepts a position as a project director in a differ-
ent project after March 4, 1996, shall comply with § 704.5(c).

(e) Persons employed as clinical supervisors and counselors who were hired
or promoted prior to March 4, 1996, who do not meet the appropriate staff quali-
fications shall show evidence that they are working toward full compliance. They
shall be in full compliance with this chapter by March 6, 2000. Upon completion
of course work, transcripts and other forms of documentation shall be placed in
the individual’s personnel file. A licensing representative will check progress at
the time of the project site visit.
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§ 704.5. Qualifications for the positions of project director and facility
director.

(a) A drug and alcohol treatment project shall have a project director respon-
sible for the overall management of the project and staff and each drug and alco-
hol treatment facility shall have a facility director responsible for the overall
management of the facility and staff unless the project has but one facility.

(b) If the facility does not have a clinical supervisor on staff, clinical respon-
sibilities shall be addressed in one of the following ways:

(1) A facility director who has direct responsibility for clinical services
shall meet the qualifications in at least one of the paragraphs of § 704.7(b)
(relating to qualifications for the position of counselor).

(2) If the facility director does not meet counselor qualifications and the
facility employs less than eight counselors, a lead counselor or part-time clini-
cal supervisor shall be appointed.

(c) The project director and the facility director shall meet the qualifications
in at least one of the following paragraphs:

(1) A Master’s Degree or above from an accredited college with a major in
medicine, chemical dependency, psychology, social work, counseling, nursing
(with a specialty in nursing/health administration, nursing/counseling education
or a clinical specialty in the human services), public administration, business
management or other related field and 2 years of experience in a human ser-
vice agency, preferably in a drug and alcohol setting, which includes supervi-
sion of others, direct service and program planning.

(2) A Bachelor’s Degree from an accredited college with a major in chemi-
cal dependency, psychology, social work, counseling, nursing (with a specialty
in nursing/health administration, nursing/counseling education or a clinical spe-
cialty in the human services), public administration, business management or
other related field and 3 years of experience in a human service agency, pref-
erably in a drug and alcohol setting, which includes supervision of others,
direct service and program planning.

(3) An Associate Degree from an accredited college with a major in chemi-
cal dependency, psychology, social work, counseling, nursing (with a specialty
in nursing/health administration, nursing/counseling education or a clinical spe-
cialty in the human services), public administration, business management or
other related field and 4 years of experience in a human service agency, pref-
erably in a drug and alcohol setting, which includes supervision of others,
direct service and program planning.

Cross References

This section cited in 28 Pa. Code § 704.4 (relating to compliance with staff qualifications).
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§ 704.6. Qualifications for the position of clinical supervisor.
(a) A drug and alcohol treatment project shall have a full-time clinical super-

visor for every eight full-time counselors or counselor assistants, or both.
(b) A clinical supervisor shall meet at least one of the following groups of

qualifications:
(1) A Master’s Degree or above from an accredited college with a major in

medicine, chemical dependency, psychology, social work, counseling, nursing
(with a clinical specialty in administration or the human services) or other
related field and 2 years of clinical experience in a health or human service
agency which includes 1 year of working directly with the chemically depen-
dent.

(2) A Bachelor’s Degree from an accredited college with a major in chemi-
cal dependency, psychology, social work, counseling, nursing (with a clinical
specialty in administration or the human services) or other related field and 3
years of clinical experience in a health or human service agency which includes
1 year of working directly with the chemically dependent person.

(3) An Associate Degree from an accredited college with a major in chemi-
cal dependency, psychology, social work, counseling, nursing (with a clinical
specialty in administration or the human services) or other related field and 4
years of clinical experience in a health or human service agency which includes
1 year of working directly with the chemically dependent person.

(4) Full certification as an addictions counselor by a statewide certification
body which is a member of a National certification body or certification by
another state government’s substance abuse counseling certification board and
3 years of clinical experience in a health or human service agency which
includes 1 year of working directly with the chemically dependent person. The
individual shall also complete a Department approved core curriculum training
which includes a component on clinical supervision skills.
(c) Clinical supervisors and lead counselors who have not functioned for 2

years as supervisors in the provision of clinical services shall complete a core
curriculum in clinical supervision. Training not provided by the Department shall
receive prior approval from the Department.

(d) If a clinical supervisor or lead counselor has less than 2 years of clinical
experience working directly with the chemically dependent person, 6 of the train-
ing hours required in § 704.11(e)(2) and (f)(2) (relating to staff development
program) during the first year of employment shall be in diseases of addiction.

(e) Clinical supervisors are required to participate in documented monthly
meetings with their supervisors to discuss their duties and performance for the
first 6 months of employment in that position. Frequency of meetings thereafter
shall be based upon the clinical supervisor’s skill level.

Cross References

This section cited in 28 Pa. Code § 704.9 (relating to supervision of counselor assistant).
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§ 704.7. Qualifications for the position of counselor.

(a) Drug and alcohol treatment projects shall be staffed by counselors propor-
tionate to the staff/client and counselor/client ratios listed in § 704.12 (relating
to full-time equivalent (FTE) maximum client/staff and client/counselor ratios).

(b) Each counselor shall meet at least one of the following groups of qualifi-
cations:

(1) Current licensure in this Commonwealth as a physician.

(2) A Master’s Degree or above from an accredited college with a major in
chemical dependency, psychology, social work, counseling, nursing (with a
clinical specialty in the human services) or other related field which includes a
practicum in a health or human service agency, preferably in a drug and alco-
hol setting. If the practicum did not take place in a drug and alcohol setting,
the individual’s written training plan shall specifically address a plan to achieve
counseling competency in chemical dependency issues.

(3) A Bachelor’s Degree from an accredited college with a major in chemi-
cal dependency, psychology, social work, counseling, nursing (with a clinical
specialty in the human services) or other related field and 1 year of clinical
experience (a minimum of 1,820 hours) in a health or human service agency,
preferably in a drug and alcohol setting. If a person’s experience did not take
place in a drug and alcohol setting, the individual’s written training plan shall
specifically address a plan to achieve counseling competency in chemical
dependency issues.

(4) An Associate Degree from an accredited college with a major in chemi-
cal dependency, psychology, social work, counseling, nursing (with a clinical
specialty in the human services) or other related field and 2 years of clinical
experience (a minimum of 3,640 hours) in a health or human service agency,
preferably in a drug and alcohol setting. If a person’s experience was not in a
drug and alcohol setting, the individual’s written training plan shall specifically
address a plan to achieve counseling competency in chemical dependency
issues.

(5) Current licensure in this Commonwealth as a registered nurse and a
degree from an accredited school of nursing and 1 year of counseling experi-
ence (a minimum of 1,820 hours) in a health or human service agency, prefer-
ably in a drug and alcohol setting. If a person’s experience was not in a drug
and alcohol setting, the individual’s written training plan shall specifically
address a plan to achieve counseling competency in chemical dependency
issues.

(6) Full certification as an addictions counselor by a statewide certification
body which is a member of a National certification body or certification by
another state government’s substance abuse counseling certification board.
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Cross References

This section cited in 28 Pa. Code § 704.5 (relating to qualifications for the positions of project
director and facility director); 28 Pa. Code § 704.9 (relating to supervision of counselor assistant);
and 28 Pa. Code § 704.10 (relating to promotion of counselor assistant).

§ 704.8. Qualifications for the position of counselor assistant.
(a) A person who does not meet the educational and experiential qualifica-

tions for the position of counselor may be employed as a counselor assistant if
the requirements of at least one of the following paragraphs are met. However, a
project may not hire more than one counselor assistant for each employe who
meets the requirements of clinical supervisor or counselor.

(1) A Master’s Degree in a human service area.
(2) A Bachelor’s Degree in a human service area.
(3) Licensure in this Commonwealth as a registered nurse.
(4) An Associate’s Degree in a human service area.
(5) A high school diploma or General Education Development (GED)

equivalent.
(b) A counselor assistant shall also complete the training requirements in

§ 704.11 (relating to staff development program).
(c) In addition to training, assignment of a full caseload shall be contingent

upon the supervisor’s positive assessment of the counselor assistant’s individual
skill level.

Cross References

This section cited in 28 Pa. Code § 704.9 (relating to supervision of counselor assistant).

§ 704.9. Supervision of counselor assistant.
(a) Supervision. A counselor assistant shall be supervised by a full-time clini-

cal supervisor or counselor who meets the qualifications in § 704.6 or § 704.7
(relating to qualifications for the position of clinical supervisor; and qualifications
for the position of counselor).

(b) Performance evaluation. The counselor assistant shall be given a written
semiannual performance evaluation based upon measurable performance stan-
dards. If the individual does not meet the standards at the time of evaluation, the
counselor assistant shall remain in this status until the supervised period set forth
in subsection (c) is completed and a satisfactory rating is received from the coun-
selor assistant’s supervisor.

(c) Supervised period.
(1) A counselor assistant with a Master’s Degree as set forth in

§ 704.8(a)(1) (relating to qualifications for the position of counselor assistant)
may counsel clients only under the close supervision of a trained counselor or
clinical supervisor for at least the first 3 months of employment.
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(2) A counselor assistant with a Bachelor’s Degree as set forth in
§ 704.8(a)(2) may counsel clients only under the close supervision of a trained
counselor or clinical supervisor for at least the first 6 months of employment.

(3) A registered nurse as set forth in § 704.8(a)(3) may counsel clients
only under the close supervision of a trained counselor or clinical supervisor
for at least the first 6 months of employment.

(4) A counselor assistant with an Associate Degree as set forth in
§ 704.8(a)(4) may counsel clients only under the close supervision of a trained
counselor or clinical supervisor for at least the first 9 months of employment.

(5) A counselor assistant with a high school diploma or GED equivalent as
set forth in § 704.8(a)(5) may counsel clients only under the direct observation
of a trained counselor or clinical supervisor for the first 3 months of employ-
ment. For the next 9 months, the counselor assistant may counsel clients only
under the close supervision of a lead counselor or a clinical supervisor.

§ 704.10. Promotion of counselor assistant.
(a) A counselor assistant who satisfactorily completes one of the sets of

qualifications in § 704.7 (relating to qualifications for the position of counselor)
may be promoted to the position of counselor.

(b) A counselor assistant shall document to the facility director that he is
working toward counselor status. This information shall be documented upon
completion of each calendar year.

(c) A counselor assistant shall meet the requirements for counselor within 5
years of employment. A counselor assistant who has accumulated less than 7,500
hours of employment during the first 5 years of employment will have 2 addi-
tional years to meet the requirements for counselor.

(d) A counselor assistant who cannot meet the time requirements in subsec-
tion (c) may submit to the Department a written petition requesting an exception.
The petition shall describe the circumstances that make compliance with subsec-
tion (c) impracticable and shall be approved by both the clinical supervisor or
lead counselor and the project director. Granting of the petition will be within the
discretion of the Department.

§ 704.11. Staff development program.
(a) Components. The project director shall develop a comprehensive staff

development program for agency personnel including policies and procedures for
the program indicating who is responsible and the time frames for completion of
the following components:

(1) An assessment of staff training needs.
(2) An overall plan for addressing these needs.
(3) A mechanism to collect feedback on completed training.
(4) An annual evaluation of the overall training plan.

(b) Individual training plan.
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(1) A written individual training plan for each employe, appropriate to that
employe’s skill level, shall be developed annually with input from both the
employe and the supervisor.

(2) This plan shall be based upon an employe’s previous education, expe-
rience, current job functions and job performance.

(3) Each individual employe shall complete the minimum training hours as
listed in subsections (d)—(g). The subject areas in subsections (d)—(g), with
the exception of subsection (g), are suggested training areas. They are not
mandates. Subject selections shall be based upon needs delineated in the indi-
vidual’s training plan.
(c) General training requirements.

(1) Staff persons and volunteers shall receive a minimum of 6 hours of
HIV/AIDS and at least 4 hours of tuberculosis, sexually transmitted diseases
and other health related topics training using a Department approved curricu-
lum. Counselors and counselor assistants shall complete the training within the
first year of employment. All other staff shall complete the training within the
first 2 years of employment.

(2) CPR certification and first aid training shall be provided to a sufficient
number of staff persons, so that at least one person trained in these skills is
onsite during the project’s hours of operation.

(3) At least one-half of all training in this section shall be provided by
trainers not directly employed by the project unless the project employs staff
persons specifically to provide training for its organization and staff.

(4) An individual who holds more than one position in a facility shall meet
the training requirement hours set forth for the individual’s primary position.
Subject areas shall be selected according to the individual’s training plan. Pri-
mary position is defined as that position for which an individual was hired.
(d) Training requirements for project directors and facility directors.

(1) Subject areas for training shall be selected according to the training
plan for each individual.

(2) A project director and facility director shall complete at least 12 clock
hours of training annually in areas such as:

(i) Fiscal policy.
(ii) Administration.
(iii) Program planning.
(iv) Quality assurance.
(v) Grantsmanship.
(vi) Program licensure.
(vii) Personnel management.
(viii) Confidentiality.
(ix) Ethics.
(x) Substance abuse trends.
(xi) Developmental psychology.
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(xii) Interaction of addiction and mental illness.
(xiii) Cultural awareness.
(xiv) Sexual harassment.
(xv) Relapse prevention.
(xvi) Disease of addiction.
(xvii) Principles of Alcoholics Anonymous and Narcotics Anonymous.

(e) Training requirements for clinical supervisors.
(1) Subject areas for training shall be selected according to the training

plan for each individual.
(2) Each clinical supervisor shall complete at least 12 clock hours of train-

ing annually in areas such as:
(i) Supervision and evaluation.
(ii) Counseling techniques.
(iii) Substance abuse trends and treatment methodologies in the field of

addiction.
(iv) Confidentiality.
(v) Codependency/Adult Children of Alcoholics (ACOA) issues.
(vi) Ethics.
(vii) Interaction of addiction and mental illness.
(viii) Cultural awareness.
(ix) Sexual harassment.
(x) Developmental psychology.
(xi) Relapse prevention.
(xii) Disease of addiction.
(xiii) Principles of Alcoholics Anonymous and Narcotics Anonymous.

(f) Training requirements for counselors.
(1) Subject areas for training shall be selected according to the training

plan for each individual.
(2) Each counselor shall complete at least 25 clock hours of training annu-

ally in areas such as:
(i) Client recordkeeping.
(ii) Confidentiality.
(iii) Pharmacology.
(iv) Treatment planning.
(v) Counseling techniques.
(vi) Drug and alcohol assessment.
(vii) Codependency.
(viii) Adult Children of Alcoholics (ACOA) issues.
(ix) Disease of addiction.
(x) Aftercare planning.
(xi) Principles of Alcoholics Anonymous and Narcotics Anonymous.
(xii) Ethics.
(xiii) Substance abuse trends.
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(xiv) Interaction of addiction and mental illness.
(xv) Cultural awareness.
(xvi) Sexual harassment.
(xvii) Developmental psychology.
(xviii) Relapse prevention.

(3) If a counselor has been designated as lead counselor supervising other
counselors, the training shall include courses appropriate to the functions of
this position and a Department approved core curriculum or comparable train-
ing in supervision.
(g) Training requirements for counselor assistants.

(1) Each counselor assistant shall complete at least 40 clock hours of train-
ing the first year and 30 clock hours annually thereafter in areas such as:

(i) Pharmacology.
(ii) Confidentiality.
(iii) Client recordkeeping.
(iv) Drug and alcohol assessment.
(v) Basic counseling.
(vi) Treatment planning.
(vii) The disease of addiction.
(viii) Principles of Alcoholics Anonymous and Narcotics Anonymous.
(ix) Ethics.
(x) Substance abuse trends.
(xi) Interaction of addiction and mental illness.
(xii) Cultural awareness.
(xiii) Sexual harassment.
(xiv) Developmental psychology.
(xv) Relapse prevention.

(h) Training hours. Training hours are not cumulative from one personnel
classification to another.

Cross References

This section cited in 28 Pa. Code § 704.4 (relating to compliance with staff qualifications); 28
Pa. Code § 704.6 (relating to qualifications for the position of clinical supervisor); and 28 Pa. Code
§ 704.8 (relating to qualifications for the position of counselor assistant).

§ 704.12. Full-time equivalent (FTE) maximum client/staff and client/
counselor ratios.

(a) General requirements. Projects shall be required to comply with the
client/staff and client/counselor ratios in paragraphs (1)—(6) during primary care
hours. These ratios refer to the total number of clients being treated including cli-
ents with diagnoses other than drug and alcohol addiction served in other facets
of the project. Family units may be counted as one client.

(1) Inpatient nonhospital detoxification (residential detoxification).
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(i) There shall be one FTE primary care staff person available for every
seven clients during primary care hours.

(ii) There shall be a physician on call at all times.
(2) Inpatient hospital detoxification. There shall be one FTE primary care

staff person available for every five clients during primary care hours.
(3) Inpatient nonhospital treatment and rehabilitation (residential treat-

ment and rehabilitation).
(i) Projects serving adult clients shall have one FTE counselor for

every eight clients.
(ii) Projects serving adolescent clients shall have one FTE counselor for

every six clients.
(4) Inpatient hospital treatment and rehabilitation (general, psychiatric or

speciality hospital).
(i) Projects serving adult clients shall have one FTE counselor for

every seven clients.
(ii) Projects serving adolescent clients shall have one counselor for

every five clients.
(5) Partial hospitalization. Partial hospitalization programs shall have a

minimum of one FTE counselor who provides direct counseling services to
every ten clients.

(6) Outpatients. FTE counselor caseload for counseling in outpatient pro-
grams may not exceed 35 active clients.
(b) Counselor assistants. Counselor assistants may be included in determin-

ing FTE ratios when the counselor assistant is eligible for a caseload.
(c) Exemption for transitional living. Specific client/staff ratios are not

required for transitional living facilities.
(d) Exceptions. A project director may submit to the Department a written

petition requesting an exception to the client/staff and client/counselor ratios in
this section. The petition shall describe how the characteristics of the program
and its client mix support the request for the exception and shall be approved by
the governing body. Granting the petition shall be at the discretion of the Depart-
ment. Long-term residential facilities and halfway houses which include a client’s
participation in schooling or employment as part of a treatment day are examples
when requests for exceptions will be considered.

Notes of Decisions

Applicability

Since the Public Welfare Code expressly excludes any drug and alcohol treatment facilities oper-
ated by the State and Federal governments from the scope of the applicability of Article IX and X,
the staffing and licensing requirements set forth in Chapters 704 and 709 and promulgated thereunder
are inapplicable to the programs operated at State correctional institutions. McGill v. Department of
Health, et al., 758 A.2d 268 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000).
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Cross References

This section cited in 28 Pa. Code § 704.4 (relating to compliance with staff qualifications); and 28
Pa. Code § 704.7 (relating to qualifications for the position of counselor).
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